on operating leases  finance leases –

amortisation & interest

Finance leases treated
as capex

adj. CAPEX

Finance leases treated
as operating expense
(no longer in capex)

Capex financed
by finance leases

EBITDAaL (EBITDA after leases)
to become new main operating
profitability measure since 2019

(in PLNm)

10

453 453
411

-42

2018 2018 2018

Finance leases excluded from net debt
(treated as operating cost, included

in EBITDAaL)

Finance leases included
in net debt (finance capex, not included

in EBITDA)

finance leases –
outstanding balance

OCF includes fully finance leases
(interests and capital payments)

adj. Organic
cash flow

OCF included interest
on finance leases

finance leases –
capital payments

IAS18 IFRS15 After IFRS16 implementation  (in PLNm)

Alternative Performance Measures (APMs) after IFRS16
(all IFRS16 corrections and values after these corrections for 2018 are company’s best estimates)

6,850 6,850

6,672
-178

2018 2018 2018

Net debt
finance leases liabilities

11

EBITDAaL proforma 2018
(figures are not audited and constitute company’s best estimates)

Q1 2018 Q2 2018 Q3 2018 Q4 2018 FY 2018

Revenues 2,710 2,706 2,755 2,930 11,101

Labour expenses -432 -397 -370 -383 -1,582

External purchases -1,492 -1,471 -1,519 -1,725 -6,207

- Interconnect expenses -447 -471 -469 -460 -1,847

- Network and IT expenses -144 -154 -148 -160 -606

- Commercial expenses -578 -551 -561 -743 -2,433

- Other external purchases -323 -295 -341 -362 -1,321

Other operating incomes & expenses -47 -29 -56 -72 -204

Impairment o f receivables and contract assets -23 -41 -46 -52 -162

Gain on disposal o f assets 19 3 93 77 192

Amortization & impairment o f RoU of leased assets -66 -66 -70 -74 -276

Lease interest expense -10 -13 -14 -14 -51

EBITDAaL 659 692 773 687 2,811

amortisation & interest on finance leases 10 10 12 13 45

IFRS16 impact on operating leases 5 7 7 6 25

Adjusted EBITDA (IFRS15) 674 709 792 706 2,881

12

Q&A